

# Customs Tariff (No. 2)

No. 83 of 1968

An Act relating to Duties of Customs.

[Assented to 14 November 1968]

**B**E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, as follows:—

Short title  
and citation.

1.—(1.) This Act may be cited as the *Customs Tariff (No. 2) 1968*.

(2.) The *Customs Tariff 1966–1967*,\* as amended by the *Customs Tariff 1968*,† is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

(3.) Section 1 of the *Customs Tariff 1968* is amended by omitting subsection (3.).

(4.) The Principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the *Customs Tariff 1966–1968*.

Commence-  
ment.

2. Except as provided otherwise, this Act shall come into operation on the day on which it receives the Royal Assent.

---

\* Act No. 134, 1965, as amended by Nos. 27 and 34, 1966; and Nos. 7, 17, 68, 69 and 70, 1967.  
† Act No. 39, 1968.

3.—(1.) The Principal Act is amended as set out in the First Schedule to this Act.

Amendments  
of Schedules  
having effect  
from 18 June  
1968.

(2.) This section shall be deemed to have come into operation on the eighteenth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and sixty-eight.

4.—(1.) The Principal Act, as amended in accordance with the last preceding section, is amended as set out in the Second Schedule to this Act.

Amendments  
of Schedules  
having effect  
from 1 July  
1968.

(2.) This section shall be deemed to have come into operation on the first day of July, One thousand nine hundred and sixty-eight.

5.—(1.) The Principal Act, as amended in accordance with the preceding sections of this Act, is amended as set out in the Third Schedule to this Act.

Amendments  
of Schedules  
having effect  
from 29 July  
1968.

(2.) This section shall be deemed to have come into operation on the twenty-ninth day of July, One thousand nine hundred and sixty-eight.

6.—(1.) The Principal Act, as amended in accordance with the preceding sections of this Act, is amended as set out in the Fourth Schedule to this Act.

Amendments  
of Schedules  
having effect  
from 2 August  
1968.

(2.) This section shall be deemed to have come into operation on the second day of August, One thousand nine hundred and sixty-eight.

## FIRST SCHEDULE

Section 3.

## AMENDMENTS OF THE PRINCIPAL ACT

## AMENDMENTS OF PART II. OF THE FIRST SCHEDULE

1. Omit paragraph 13.03.31, insert the following paragraph:—
 

" 13.03.31	-- Capsicin .. .. .	10%, and \$0.183 per lb	5%, and \$0.137 per lb "
------------	---------------------	----------------------------	--------------------------------
  
2. Omit sub-item 13.03.5, insert the following sub-item:—
 

" 13.03.5	- Extract of hops .. .. .	45%; or, if higher, 10% and \$0.425 per lb	25%; or, if higher, 5% and \$0.275 per lb "
-----------	---------------------------	---	--
  
3. Omit sub-item 13.03.9, insert the following sub-item:—
 

" 13.03.9	- Other .. .. .	7½%, and, if containing more than 2% of proof spirit, \$0.10 per gal for each 20% or part thereof of proof spirit	Free "
-----------	-----------------	---	--------
  
4. Omit sub-items 17.02.1 and 17.02.2, insert the following sub-items:—
 

" 17.02.1	- Lactose; lactose syrups .. .. .	32½%	12½%
17.02.2	- Glucose; glucose syrups .. .. .	\$0.015 per lb	\$0.006 per lb "
  
5. Omit sub-item 17.05.1, insert the following sub-items:—
 

" 17.05.1	- With a basis of lactose .. .. .	32½%	12½%
17.05.2	- With a basis of glucose .. .. .	\$0.015 per lb	\$0.006 per lb "
  
6. Omit paragraphs 22.09.62 and 22.09.63, insert the following paragraph:—
 

" 22.09.62	-- Compound alcoholic preparations (known as concentrated extracts) for the manufacture of beverages	37½%	17½% "
------------	--	------	--------
  
7. Omit sub-item 29.05.1, insert the following sub-item:—
 

" 29.05.1	- Menthol .. .. .	30%	20% "
-----------	-------------------	-----	-------
  
8. Omit sub-item 29.11.2, insert the following sub-item:—
 

" 29.11.2	- Of a kind used for flavouring, not being goods falling within sub-item 29.11.1; butyraldehyde	50%	27½% "
-----------	--	-----	--------
  
9. Omit paragraph 29.14.23, insert the following paragraph:—
 

" 29.14.23	-- Methyl formate; ethyl formate; butyl formates; propyl formates; amyl formates; methyl acetate; propyl acetates; ethyl butyrates; butyl butyrates; amyl butyrates; allyl heptoates; allyl isocapro- ates; esters of a kind used for flavouring, not being goods falling within sub-paragraph 29.14.211	50%	27½% "
------------	--	-----	--------
  
10. Omit sub-item 29.35.3, insert the following sub-item:—
 

" 29.35.3	- Coumarin .. .. .	50%	27½% "
-----------	--------------------	-----	--------

## FIRST SCHEDULE—continued

## 11. Omit sub-item 30.03.5, insert the following sub-item:—

“ 30.03.5	- Of provitamins or vitamins .. .. .	32½%, and, if containing more than 2% of proof spirit, \$0.10 per gal for each 20% or part thereof of proof spirit	17½% ”.
-----------	--------------------------------------	--	---------

## 12. Omit sub-item 30.03.9, insert the following sub-item:—

“ 30.03.9	- Of other materials .. .. .	32½%, and, if containing more than 2% of proof spirit, \$0.10 per gal for each 20% or part thereof of proof spirit	17½% ”.
-----------	------------------------------	--	---------

## 13. Omit sub-item 33.01.1, insert the following sub-item:—

“ 33.01.1	- Essential oils; concretes and absolutes:		
33.01.11	- - Bergamot, bitter orange, geranium, jasmine, lavender, lemon grass, neroli, patchouli, rose, rosewood, vetiver and ylang ylang	5%	Free
33.01.12	- - Citrus, not being goods falling within paragraph 33.01.11	20%	10%
33.01.13	- - Oil of ginger .. .. .	\$17.50 per lb, less 6½%; or, if higher, 12½%	\$17.50 per lb, less 75%
33.01.19	- - Other .. .. .	12½%	Free ”.

## 14. Omit paragraph 33.01.21, insert the following paragraph:—

“ 33.01.21	- - Of a kind used for flavouring .. .. .	7½%	Free ”.
------------	---	-----	---------

## 15. Omit sub-items 33.04.1 and 33.04.9, insert the following sub-items:—

“ 33.04.1	- Containing more than 2% of proof spirit ..	47½%	22½%
33.04.9	- Other:		
33.04.91	- - Of a kind used in the food or drink industry ..	45%; or, if higher, 10%, and \$0.425 per lb	25%; or, if higher, 5%, and \$0.275 per lb
33.04.99	- - Other .. .. .	42½%; or, if higher, 10%, and \$7.60 per lb	17½%; or, if higher, 5%, and \$4.50 per lb ”.

## FIRST SCHEDULE—continued

## 16. Omit sub-item 33.06.9, insert the following sub-item:—

“ 33.06.9	- Other .. .. .	45% and, if containing more than 2% of proof spirit, \$0.10 per gal for each 20% or part thereof of proof spirit	27½%”.
-----------	-----------------	--	--------

## 17. Omit note 3 to Chapter 41.

## 18. Omit sub-item 41.05.1, insert the following sub-item:—

“ 41.05.1	- Hogskin .. .. .	22½%, less an amount per square foot, if any, equal to the difference by which the FOB price per square foot exceeds \$0.15	17½%, less an amount per square foot, if any, equal to the difference by which the FOB price per square foot exceeds \$0.15”.
-----------	-------------------	---	---

## 19. Omit items 69.11 and 69.12, insert the following items:—

“ 69.11	* Tableware and other goods of a kind commonly used for domestic or toilet purposes, of porcelain or china (including biscuit porcelain and parian):		
69.11.1	- Tableware, as follows:— (a) drinking cups; (b) saucers; (c) flat plates; (d) deep plates	30%, or, if higher, \$0.05 each	20%; or, if higher, \$0.05 each, less 10%
69.11.2	- Tableware, as follows:— (a) dinner sets, dinner services, tea sets, tea services, coffee sets, coffee services, and the like; or (b) sets or combinations of goods of a kind specified in sub-item 69.11.1	30%, or, if higher, \$0.05 per article calculated by reference to the total number of pottery articles in the set, service or combination, as the case may be	20%; or, if higher, \$0.05 per article calculated by reference to the total number of pottery articles in the set, service or combination, as the case may be, less 10%
69.11.9	- Other .. .. .	30%	20%
69.12	* Tableware and other goods of a kind commonly used for domestic or toilet purposes, of pottery other than porcelain or china:		
69.12.1	- Tableware, as follows:— (a) drinking cups; (b) saucers; (c) flat plates; (d) deep plates	30%, or, if higher, \$0.05 each	20%; or, if higher, \$0.05 each, less 10%
69.12.2	- Tableware, as follows:— (a) dinner sets, dinner services, tea sets, tea services, coffee sets, coffee services, and the like;	30%, or, if higher, \$0.05 per article calculated by	20%; or, if higher, \$0.05 per article calculated by

FIRST SCHEDULE—continued

19.—continued

	(b) sets or combinations of goods of a kind specified in sub-item 69.12.1	reference to the total number of pottery articles in the set, service or combination, as the case may be	reference to the total number of pottery articles in the set, service or combination, as the case may be, less 10%
69.12.9	- Other .. .. .	30%	20%".

20. Omit sub-item 82.03.4.

21. Omit notes 10 and 11 to Chapter 84, insert the following note:—

" 10. The following components are specified for the purposes of paragraphs 84.22.11, 84.22.19, 84.23.11 and 84.23.19:—

- (a) hydraulic control valves;
- (b) hydraulic pumps;
- (c) pneumatic tyres and tubes;
- (d) wheels and wheel centres of a kind suitable for use with pneumatic tyres;
- (e) winches; and
- (f) goods of a kind commonly used with wheeled tractors that, in the opinion of the Minister, are, or are derivatives of, agricultural tractors, as follows:—
  - (i) fixed frames;
  - (ii) fixed sub-frames; and
  - (iii) other fixed strengthening members."

22. Omit sub-paragraph 84.06.599, insert the following sub-paragraph:—

" 84.06.599	- - - Other .. .. .	The rate of duty set out in this column that would apply to the goods if the goods were the lowest powered engine, not being an engine for installation in a tractor, with which the goods are suitable for use	The rate of duty set out in this column that would apply to the goods if the goods were the lowest powered engine, not being an engine for installation in a tractor, with which the goods are suitable for use".
-------------	---------------------	---	---

23. Omit sub-paragraph 84.10.919, insert the following sub-paragraph:—

" 84.10.919	- - - Other .. .. .	The rate of duty set out in this column that would apply to the goods if the goods were the lowest powered engine, not being an engine for installation in a tractor, with which the goods are suitable for use	The rate of duty set out in this column that would apply to the goods if the goods were the lowest powered engine, not being an engine for installation in a tractor, with which the goods are suitable for use".
-------------	---------------------	---	---

24. Omit sub-paragraph 84.17.911, insert the following sub-paragraph:—

" 84.17.911	- - - Water heaters .. .. .	35%	25%".
-------------	-----------------------------	-----	-------

FIRST SCHEDULE—continued

25. Omit sub-paragraph 84.18.944, insert the following sub-paragraph:—

" 84.18.944	- - - Suitable for use in internal combustion piston engines, not being goods falling within sub-paragraph 84.18.941, 84.18.942, 84.18.943 or 84.18.945	The rate of duty set out in this column that would apply to the goods if the goods were the lowest powered engine, not being an engine for installation in a tractor, with which the goods are suitable for use	The rate of duty set out in this column that would apply to the goods if the goods were the lowest powered engine, not being an engine for installation in a tractor, with which the goods are suitable for use".
-------------	---	---	---

26. Omit sub-item 84.22.1, insert the following sub-item:—

" 84.22.1	- Self-propelling bases or units not further manufactured than the stage comprising the operator's hydraulic controls for the operation of working implements, being goods that do not incorporate hydraulic rams, beams for supporting working implements, working implements and like additions and ancillary equipment:		
84.22.11	- - Track-laying types; other types that, in the opinion of the Minister, are, or are derivatives of, agricultural tractors	In respect of a component specified in note 10 to this Chapter—the rate of duty set out in this column that would apply to the component if it were imported separately; In respect of the remainder of the goods—7½ %	In respect of a component specified in note 10 to this Chapter—the rate of duty that would apply to the component if it were imported separately; In respect of the remainder of the goods—Free
84.22.12	- - Fixed frames, fixed sub-frames and other fixed strengthening members of a kind commonly used with goods (other than of the track-laying type) falling within paragraph 84.22.11	20%	10%
84.22.19	- - Other .. .. .	In respect of a component specified in note 10 to this Chapter—the rate of duty set out in this column that would apply to the component if it were imported separately; In respect of the remainder of the goods—20%	In respect of a component specified in note 10 to this Chapter—the rate of duty that would apply to the component if it were imported separately; In respect of the remainder of the goods—10%".

FIRST SCHEDULE—continued

27. Omit sub-item 84.23.1, insert the following sub-item:—

" 84.23.1	- Self-propelling bases or units not further manufactured than the stage comprising the operator's hydraulic controls for the operation of working implements, being goods that do not incorporate hydraulic rams, beams for supporting working implements, working implements and like additions and ancillary equipment:		
84.23.11	- - Track-laying types; other types that, in the opinion of the Minister, are, or are derivatives of, agricultural tractors	In respect of a component specified in note 10 to this Chapter—the rate of duty set out in this column that would apply to the component if it were imported separately; In respect of the remainder of the goods —7½%	In respect of a component specified in note 10 to this Chapter—the rate of duty that would apply to the component if it were imported separately; In respect of the remainder of the goods —Free
84.23.12	- - Fixed frames, fixed sub-frames and other fixed strengthening members of a kind commonly used with goods (other than of the track-laying type) falling within paragraph 84.23.11	20%	10%
84.23.19	- - Other .. .. .	In respect of a component specified in note 10 to this Chapter—the rate of duty set out in this column that would apply to the component if it were imported separately; In respect of the remainder of the goods —20%	In respect of a component specified in note 10 to this Chapter—the rate of duty that would apply to the component if it were imported separately; In respect of the remainder of the goods —10%".

28. Omit paragraph 84.63.19, insert the following paragraph:—

" 84.63.19	- - Other .. .. .	The rate of duty set out in this column that would apply to the goods if the goods were the lowest powered engine, not being an engine for installation in a tractor, with which the goods are suitable for use:	The rate of duty set out in this column that would apply to the goods if the goods were the lowest powered engine, not being an engine for installation in a tractor, with which the goods are suitable for use".
------------	-------------------	--	---



FIRST SCHEDULE—continued

AMENDMENTS OF PART I. OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE

1. In item 15, after "passengers" insert "or members of the crew of ships or aircraft".
2. In item 16, after "passengers" insert "or members of the crew of ships or aircraft".

AMENDMENT OF PART IV. OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE

Omit—	" 69.11.9		",
insert—	" 69.11.1		
	69.11.2		
	69.11.9 .. ..		Goods, as follows:—
			(a) pudding basins;
			(b) lipped bowls;
			(c) bottles;
			(d) jars and similar articles; and
			(e) smoking requisites".

AMENDMENT OF PART V. OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE

Omit—	" 69.12.9		",
insert—	" 69.12.1		
	69.12.2		
	69.12.9 .. ..		Goods, as follows:—
			(a) pudding basins;
			(b) lipped bowls;
			(c) bottles;
			(d) jars and similar articles;
			(e) smoking requisites; and
			(f) sanitary or lavatory fittings or ware".

AMENDMENTS OF PART II. OF THE THIRD SCHEDULE

1. Omit—	" Paragraph 13.03.31		
	Sub-item 13.03.5		".
2. Omit—	" Sub-paragraph 22.09.621		
	Sub-paragraph 22.09.622		
	Sub-paragraph 22.09.623		
	Sub-paragraph 22.09.624		
	Sub-paragraph 22.09.625		
	Sub-paragraph 22.09.626		
	Sub-paragraph 22.09.627		
	Sub-paragraph 22.09.628		
	Sub-paragraph 22.09.629		
	Sub-paragraph 22.09.631		
	Sub-paragraph 22.09.632		
	Sub-paragraph 22.09.633		
	Sub-paragraph 22.09.634		
	Sub-paragraph 22.09.635		
	Sub-paragraph 22.09.636		
	Sub-paragraph 22.09.637		
	Sub-paragraph 22.09.638		
	Sub-paragraph 22.09.639		
insert—	" Paragraph 22.09.62		
3. Omit—	" Sub-item 29.11.2		
	Paragraph 29.14.23		
	Sub-item 29.35.3		".
4. Omit—	" Paragraph 33.01.21		
	Sub-item 33.04.1		
	Paragraph 33.04.91		
	Paragraph 33.04.99		".

FIRST SCHEDULE—continued

AMENDMENTS OF PART IV. OF THE THIRD SCHEDULE

- 1. Omit—
  - “ Sub-item 69.11.1
  - Sub-item 69.12.1
  - Sub-item 69.12.4
- 2. Omit—
  - “ Sub-paragraph 84.17.911

AMENDMENTS OF PART I. OF THE FIFTH SCHEDULE

1. Omit item 50A, insert the following item:—

“ 50A	84.22.11	Goods not being track-laying types .. ..	In respect of a component specified in paragraph (c) or (d) of note 10 to Chapter 84 in the First Schedule—the rate of duty set out in this column in the item that would apply to the component if it were imported separately; In respect of a component specified in paragraph (a), (b), (e) or (f) of note 10 to Chapter 84 in the First Schedule—the rate of duty set out in column 4 in the tariff classification in the First Schedule that would apply to the component if it were imported separately; In respect of the remainder of the goods—the rate of duty set out in column 4 in the tariff classification in the First Schedule that applies to the goods”.
-------	----------	--	--

2. Omit item 53, insert the following item:—

“ 53	84.23.11	Goods not being track-laying types .. ..	In respect of a component specified in paragraph (c) or (d) of note 10 to Chapter 84 in the First Schedule—the rate of duty set out in this column in the item that would apply to the component if it were imported separately; In respect of a component specified in paragraph (a), (b), (e) or (f) of note 10 to Chapter 84 in the First Schedule—the rate of duty set out in column 4 in the tariff classification in the First Schedule that would apply to the component if it were imported separately; In respect of the remainder of the goods—the rate of duty set out in column 4 in the tariff classification in the First Schedule that applies to the goods”.
------	----------	--	--

## FIRST SCHEDULE—continued

## AMENDMENT OF PART III. OF THE FIFTH SCHEDULE

Omit items 27 and 28, insert the following items:—

" 27	33.01.11	Bergamot, bitter orange, geranium, jasmine, lemon grass and neroli	Free
28	33.01.12	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
28A	33.01.19	Peppermint . . . . .	Free "

## AMENDMENTS OF PART V. OF THE FIFTH SCHEDULE

1. Omit items 101 and 102, insert the following items:—

" 101	13.03.5	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$0.275 per lb, or, if higher, 20%
102	13.03.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free "

2. Omit item 421G, insert the following item:—

" 421G	30.03.9	Unmixed goods of a kind and goods comprising only mixtures of goods of a kind that, if imported separately and not put up in measured doses nor in forms or packs of a kind sold by retail, would fall within item 30.01, put up in measured doses or in forms or packs of a kind sold by retail	(D): 14% "
--------	---------	--	------------

3. Omit items 470 and 471, insert the following item:—

" 470	33.01.19	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free "
-------	----------	---	--------

4. Omit items 474 to 476 (inclusive), insert the following items:—

" 474	33.04.1	Mixtures of natural essential oils; mixtures of natural and synthetic essential oils; mixtures of synthetic esters and ethers	(A): 14%
474A	33.04.1	Goods not being— (a) mixtures of natural essential oils; (b) mixtures of natural and synthetic essential oils; or (c) mixtures of synthetic esters and ethers	17½%
475	33.04.91	Mixtures of natural essential oils; mixtures of natural and synthetic essential oils; mixtures of synthetic esters and ethers	(A): 16%, or, if higher, \$0.22 per lb
475A	33.04.91	Goods not being— (a) mixtures of natural essential oils; (b) mixtures of natural and synthetic essential oils; or (c) mixtures of synthetic esters and ethers	20%, or, if higher, \$0.275 per lb

## FIRST SCHEDULE—continued

## 4.—continued

476	33.04.99	Mixtures of natural essential oils; mixtures of natural and synthetic essential oils; mixtures of synthetic esters and ethers	(A): 10%, or, if higher, \$3.60 per lb
476A	33.04.99	Goods not being— (a) mixtures of natural essential oils; (b) mixtures of natural and synthetic essential oils; or (c) mixtures of synthetic esters and ethers	12½%, or, if higher, \$4.50 per lb".

## 5. Omit item 1035B, insert the following items:—

" 1035B	69.11.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
1035C	69.11.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
1035D	69.11.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
1035E	69.12.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	17½%
1035F	69.12.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	17½%
1035G	69.12.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	17½%
1035H	69.13.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	12½%".

## 6. Omit items 1243 to 1245 (inclusive), insert the following items:—

" 1243	82.03.5	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	(A): 14%
1244	82.03.9	Snips and shears, sheet metal-working .. .. .	(A): 20%
1245	82.03.9	Goods other than sheet metal-working snips and shears	(A): 22%".

## 7. Omit items 1339B and 1339C, insert the following items:—

" 1339B	84.22.11	Track-laying types .. .. .	In respect of a component specified in paragraph (a), (b) or (e) of note 10 to Chapter 84 in the First Schedule—the rate of duty set out in this column in the item that would apply to the component if it were imported separately; In respect of the remainder of the goods—the rate of duty set out in column 4 in the tariff classification in the First Schedule that applies to the goods
---------	----------	----------------------------	--

FIRST SCHEDULE—continued

7.—continued

1339c	84.22.11	Goods not being track-laying types -- ..	<p>In respect of a component specified in paragraph (a), (b) or (e) of note 10 to Chapter 84 in the First Schedule—the rate of duty set out in this column in the item that would apply to the component if it were imported separately;                  In respect of a component specified in paragraph (c), (d) or (f) of note 10 to Chapter 84 in the First Schedule—the rate of duty set out in column 4 in the tariff classification in the First Schedule that would apply to the component if it were imported separately;                  In respect of the remainder of the goods—the rate of duty set out in column 4 in the tariff classification in the First Schedule that applies to the goods ”.</p>
-------	----------	--	--

8. Omit items 1345 and 1346, insert the following items:—

“ 1345	84.23.11	Track-laying types -- -- -- --	<p>In respect of a component specified in paragraph (a), (b) or (e) of note 10 to Chapter 84 in the First Schedule—the rate of duty set out in this column in the item that would apply to the component if it were imported separately;                  In respect of the remainder of the goods—the rate of duty set out in column 4 in the tariff classification in the First Schedule that applies to the goods</p>
1346	84.23.11	Goods not being track-laying types .. ..	<p>In respect of a component specified in paragraph (a), (b) or (e) of note 10 to Chapter 84 in the First Schedule—the rate of duty set out in this column in the item that would apply to the component if it were imported separately;                  In respect of a component specified in paragraph (c), (d) or (f) of note 10 to Chapter 84 in the First Schedule—the rate of duty set out in column 4 in the tariff</p>

## FIRST SCHEDULE—continued

8.—continued

			classification in the First Schedule that would apply to the component if it were imported separately; In respect of the remainder of the goods—the rate of duty set out in column 4 in the tariff classification in the First Schedule that applies to the goods ”.
--	--	--	---

## AMENDMENT OF PART VII. OF THE FIFTH SCHEDULE

Omit items 92 to 95 (inclusive), insert the following items:—

“ 92	33.01.12	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	7½ %
93	33.01.13	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$17.50 per lb, less 75 %
94	33.01.19	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free ”.

## SECOND SCHEDULE

Section 4.

## AMENDMENTS OF THE PRINCIPAL ACT AS AMENDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 3 OF THIS ACT

## AMENDMENTS OF PART II. OF THE FIRST SCHEDULE

1. Omit paragraph 07.05.19, insert the following paragraph:—

“ 07.05.19		-- Other	..	..	..	..		35 %		35 % ”.
------------	--	----------	----	----	----	----	--	------	--	---------

2. Omit from item 44.15 “ blockwood ”, insert “ blockboard ”.

3. Omit sub-item 44.28.2.

4. Omit paragraph 46.03.29, insert the following paragraph:—

“ 46.03.29		-- Other	..	..	..	..		45 %		22½ % ”.
------------	--	----------	----	----	----	----	--	------	--	----------

5. Omit sub-items 46.03.3 and 46.03.4, insert the following sub-items:—

“ 46.03.3		– Baskets, panniers, hampers and the like	..	32½ %		15 %
46.03.4		– Travel goods, handbags, purses, shopping bags and the like not falling within sub-item 46.03.3; spectacle cases; cigar, cigarette and smoking pipe cases	..	45 %		17½ % ”.

## SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

## 6. Omit sub-items 48.01.1 and 48.01.2, insert the following sub-items:—

" 48.01.1	- Having a substance not exceeding 22 grammes per square metre, as prescribed by by-law	\$4 per ton	Free
48.01.2	- As prescribed by by-law, being goods having a substance exceeding 22 grammes per square metre; as prescribed by by-law, being goods having an FOB price not less than such price as is specified in the by-law in relation to goods of that kind	\$8 per ton	Free "

## 7. Omit sub-item 48.04.2.

## 8. Omit sub-items 48.05.1 and 48.05.2, insert the following sub-items:—

" 48.05.1	- Having a substance not exceeding 22 grammes per square metre, as prescribed by by-law	\$4 per ton	Free
48.05.2	- As prescribed by by-law, being goods having a substance exceeding 22 grammes per square metre; as prescribed by by-law, being goods having an FOB price not less than such price as is specified in the by-law in relation to goods of that kind	\$8 per ton	Free "

## 9. Omit sub-items 48.07.1 and 48.07.2, insert the following sub-items:—

" 48.07.1	- Having a substance not exceeding 22 grammes per square metre, as prescribed by by-law	\$4 per ton	Free
48.07.2	- As prescribed by by-law, being goods having a substance exceeding 22 grammes per square metre; as prescribed by by-law, being goods having an FOB price not less than such price as is specified in the by-law in relation to goods of that kind	\$8 per ton	Free "

## 10. Omit paragraph 48.18.91, insert the following paragraph:—

" 48.18.91	- - Blotting pads .. .. .	45%	22½% "
------------	---------------------------	-----	--------

## 11. Omit sub-item 49.11.1, insert the following sub-item:—

" 49.11.1	- Catalogues and price lists the produce or manufacture of the United Kingdom that relate exclusively to products of that country; catalogues and price lists the produce or manufacture of New Zealand that relate exclusively to products of that country	..	Free "
-----------	---	----	--------

## 12. Omit paragraphs 55.09.43 and 55.09.49, insert the following paragraph:—

" 55.09.49	- - Other:		
55.09.491	- - - Hand-woven, hand-printed fabrics .. .. .	55%	45%
55.09.499	- - - Other .. .. .	55%	45% "

## 13. Omit item 58.02, insert the following item:—

" 58.02	* Other carpets, carpeting, rugs, mats and matting and Kelem, Schumacks and Karamanie rugs and the like (whether made up or not):		
58.02.1	- Goods of terry fabric .. .. .	55%	40%
58.02.2	- Goods wholly of jute .. .. .	Free	Free
58.02.3	- Handmade goods, not being goods falling within a preceding sub-item in this item; goods wholly of cotton or in which the pile is wholly of cotton; goods wholly of jute and paper	7½%	Free
58.02.4	- Goods of coir, not being handmade .. .. .	30%	17½%
58.02.9	- Other .. .. .	30%	15% "

## SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

14. Omit from item 58.07 "Chenille yarn, gimped yarn (other than metallised yarn falling within item 52.01 and gimped horsehair yarn); braids and ornamental trimmings in the piece (including narrow woven fabrics in the form of fringes);", insert "Chenille yarn (including flock chenille yarn), gimped yarn (other than metallised yarn falling within item 52.01 and gimped horsehair yarn); braids and ornamental trimmings in the piece;".

15. Omit item 59.05, insert the following item:—

" 59.05	* Nets and netting made of twine, cordage or rope, and made up fishing nets of yarn, twine, cordage or rope	7½%	Free "
---------	---	-----	--------

16. Omit item 62.05, insert the following item—

" 62.05	* Other made up textile articles (including dress patterns)	40%	25% "
---------	---	-----	-------

17. Omit sub-item 65.02.1, insert the following sub-item:—

" 65.02.1	- Of a kind known as beachwear, plaited, woven or sewn from more than one kind of material, or ornamented in any way other than by mere change of colour	40%, or, if higher, \$4.50 per doz	22½%, or, if higher, \$2.50 per doz "
-----------	--	------------------------------------	---------------------------------------

18. Omit paragraph 65.02.92.

19. Omit sub-item 65.04.9, insert the following sub-item:—

" 65.04.9	- Other .. .. .	40%, or, if higher, \$4.50 per doz	22½%, or, if higher, \$2.50 per doz "
-----------	-----------------	------------------------------------	---------------------------------------

20. Omit item 73.14, insert the following item:—

" 73.14	* Iron or steel wire, whether or not coated, but not insulated:		
73.14.1	- Having no cross-sectional dimension exceeding 0.072 inch	25%	10%
73.14.2	- Having no cross-sectional dimension exceeding 0.16 inch (other than goods falling within sub-item 73.14.1) being goods that are entered for home consumption on or before 31 December, 1971	5%, and \$12 per ton	5%
73.14.9	- Other .. .. .	To and including 31 December, 1968—13%, and \$12 per ton	To and including 31 December, 1968—9%
		From and including 1 January, 1969, to and including 31 December, 1969—11%, and \$12 per ton	From and including 1 January, 1969, to and including 31 December, 1969—8%
		From and including 1 January, 1970, to and including 31 December, 1970—9%, and \$12 per ton	From and including 1 January, 1970, to and including 31 December, 1970—7%



SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

20.—continued

		From and including 1 January, 1971, to and including 31 December, 1971—7%, and \$12 per ton	From and including 1 January, 1971, to and including 31 December, 1971—6%
		From and including 1 January, 1972—5%, and \$12 per ton	From and including 1 January, 1972—5% "
21. Omit sub-item 73.15.8, insert the following sub-item:—			
" 73.15.8	- Wire:		
73.15.81	- - Having no cross-sectional dimension exceeding 0.072 inch	25%	10%
73.15.89	- - Other .. .. .	5%, and \$12 per ton	5% "
22. Omit from paragraph 84.22.11 "Track-laying types; other types", insert "Types".			
23. Omit from paragraph 84.23.11 "Track-laying types; other types", insert "Types".			
24. Omit from sub-item 85.15.1 "assembled and complete (including partly assembled or incomplete goods that the Minister directs shall be treated as assembled and complete)".			
25. Omit from sub-item 85.15.2 "assembled and complete (including partly assembled or incomplete goods that the Minister directs shall be treated as assembled and complete)".			

AMENDMENTS OF PART I. OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE

1. After item 1 insert the following item:—

" 1A	Goods, as prescribed by by-law, that, at the time they are entered for home consumption— (a) are not owned by the Commonwealth but are intended for the use of the Commonwealth; and (b) are not intended to be used by the Commonwealth for purposes of trade	Free	Free "
------	--	------	--------

2. After item 32 insert the following item:—

" 32A	Goods, as prescribed by by-law (not being goods falling within item 30, 31 or 32 in this Schedule), re-imported after being sent outside Australia for repair, alteration or renovation, being goods on which, under Part II., duty is ascertained by reference to a percentage of the value of the goods	Such percentage of the cost, as determined by the Minister, of materials, labour and other charges involved in the repair, alteration or renovation as is the percentage by reference to which duty is ascertained in respect of the goods under Part II.	Such percentage of the cost, as determined by the Minister, of materials, labour and other charges involved in the repair, alteration or renovation as is the percentage by reference to which duty is ascertained in respect of the goods under Part II."
-------	---	---	--

## SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

3. Omit from item 33 " or 32 ", insert " , 32 or 32A ".

4. Omit item 46, insert the following item:—

" 46	Free	Free "
<p>Goods that, in the opinion of the Minister, are hand-made traditional products of cottage industries of a country that, at the time the goods are entered for home consumption, is a less developed country, as follows:—</p> <p>(a) coconut-shell ware, carved, inlaid or decorated;</p> <p>(b) embroidered textiles, being—</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">(i) tapestries falling within sub-item 58.03.9 in the First Schedule, not being wool; and</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">(ii) badges, emblems or the like falling within sub-item 58.10.9 in the First Schedule;</p> <p>(c) hand-woven table napery of cotton, being napery falling within sub-item 62.02.9 in the First Schedule;</p> <p>(d) horn ware, ivory ware, shell ware or stone ware, being goods that are carved or inlaid;</p> <p>(e) imitation jewellery, being necklaces, bracelets or the like, consisting of fruit kernels joined by metal links, falling within item 71.16 in the First Schedule;</p> <p>(f) lace articles, hand-made from hand-made lace;</p> <p>(g) lace, hand-made, in the piece, in strips or in motifs;</p> <p>(h) lacquer ware;</p> <p>(i) leather ware, decorated;</p> <p>(j) metal ware that is—</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">beaten;</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">carved;</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">chased;</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">enamelled;</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">filigreed;</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">inlaid; or</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">moulded;</p> <p>(k) onyx ware carved or inlaid, being goods falling within item 71.15 in the First Schedule;</p> <p>(l) paintings executed by hand on bark, falling within paragraph 99.01.91 in the First Schedule;</p> <p>(m) papier mâché ware, decorated;</p> <p>(n) pottery, decorated;</p> <p>(o) skirts of grass or like vegetable materials of a kind known as hula skirts;</p> <p>(p) textile fabrics, of cotton or in chief part by weight of cotton, weighing less than 6 ounces per square yard, not being fabrics to which sub-paragraph 55.09.329 in the First Schedule applies;</p> <p>(q) textile fabrics, of silk or in chief part by weight of silk, not printed;</p> <p>(r) wood work, carved or inlaid;</p> <p>(s) woven braided knitted or plaited articles (other than baskets, panniers, hampers or the like of wicker, cane or bamboo) made of straw, rushes, reeds, strips of vegetable fibres bark or like materials, being goods falling within paragraph 46.02.99, sub-item 46.03.2, 46.03.3 or 46.03.4 or paragraph 46.03.99 in the First Schedule</p>		

## AMENDMENTS OF PART II. OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE

1. Before—		
" 25.23.1		"
insert—		
" 25.15.99		"
2. Omit—		
" 48.01.11		
48.01.12		"
insert—		
" 48.01.1		
48.01.2		"

## SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

3. Omit—		
“ 55.09.43		”
insert—		
“ 55.09.491		”
4. Omit—		
“ 58.02.31		
58.02.4		
59.05.11		
59.05.19		”
insert—		
“ 58.02.3		
59.02		Goods other than hand-made carpets
59.05		”
5. After—		
“ 62.01.1		”
insert—		
“ 62.01.9		”
6. Omit—		
“ 70.13.92		Goods, other than of cut glass, as follows:—bowls, butters, comports, dishes including plates and saucers, flower-blocks, goblets tumblers and other glasses, jugs, measures, mugs, nappies, salads, sundaes, trays including ash trays and vases
70.13.93		Goods, other than of cut glass, as follows:—bowls, butters, comports, dishes including plates and saucers, flower-blocks, goblets tumblers and other glasses, jugs, measures, mugs, nappies, salads, sundaes, trays including ash trays and vases
70.13.99		Goods, other than of cut glass, as follows:—bowls, butters, comports, dishes including plates and saucers, flower-blocks, goblets tumblers and other glasses, jugs, measures, mugs, nappies, salads, sundaes, trays including ash trays and vases ”
insert—		
“ 70.13.92		
70.13.93		
70.13.99		”
7. After—		
“ 74.19.49		”
insert—		
“ 82.01.22		
82.04.11		
82.04.21		”
8. After—		
“ 82.10.992		”
insert—		
“ 82.12.1		”
9. After—		
“ 92.09		”
insert—		
“ 92.12.9		”
10. After—		
“ 94.02.1		”
insert—		
“ 94.03.3		”

## AMENDMENT OF PART III. OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE

Omit—		
“ 58.02.929		”
insert—		
“ 58.02.9		”

## SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

## AMENDMENTS OF PART IV. OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE

## 1. Omit—

“ 69.11.9	Goods as follows:—	
	(i) pudding basins;	
	(ii) lipped bowls;	
	(iii) bottles;	
	(iv) jars and similar articles; and	
	(v) smoking requisites ”,	

insert—

“ 69.11.9		”.
-----------	--	----

## 2. Omit—

“ 84.15.1	Goods other than refrigerators of less than 6 cubic feet gross internal capacity ”,
-----------	---

insert—

“ 84.15.1	Goods other than refrigerators of less than 7 cubic feet gross internal capacity ”.
-----------	---

## AMENDMENTS OF PART V. OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE

## 1. Omit—

“ 58.02.39		”.
58.02.921		”.

insert—

“ 44.28.9		”.
58.02.4		”.

## 2. Omit—

“ 62.05.11		”.
65.04.99		”.

insert—

“ 62.05		”.
65.04.9		”.
68.02.21		”.
68.02.31		”.
68.02.391		”.
68.02.91		”.

## 3. Omit—

“ 69.12.9	Goods as follows:—	
	(i) pudding basins;	
	(ii) lipped bowls;	
	(iii) bottles;	
	(iv) jars and similar articles;	
	(v) smoking requisites; and	
	(vi) sanitary or lavatory fittings or ware ”,	

insert—

“ 69.12.9		”.
70.12		”.

## 4. After—

“ 76.06		”.
---------	--	----

insert—

“ 82.04.12		”.
82.13.3		”.

## 5. Omit—

“ 85.06.3	Goods, other than floor polishers or waxes ”,
-----------	---

insert—

“ 85.06.3		”.
-----------	--	----

## AMENDMENT OF PART VI. OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE

Omit—

“ 44.28.9	Travel goods, tool cases and similar cases	
62.05.19		”.

## SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

## AMENDMENT OF PART II. OF THE THIRD SCHEDULE

Omit—

“ Paragraph 73.15.81 | Wire having a cross-sectional dimension of 0.16 inch or less | ”,

insert—

“ Paragraph 73.15.89 | Wire having no cross-sectional dimension exceeding 0.16 | ”,  
inch

## AMENDMENT OF PART IV. OF THE THIRD SCHEDULE

Omit—

“ Sub-paragraph 48.18.911 | | ”,  
Sub-paragraph 48.18.919 | | ”,

insert—

“ Paragraph 48.18.91 | | ”.

## AMENDMENT OF PART II. OF THE FIFTH SCHEDULE

Omit items 1 to 7 inclusive, insert the following items:—

“ 1	46.03.29	Goods of palm tree leaves	..	..	..	22½%
2	46.03.3	Goods of palm tree leaves	..	..	..	15%
3	46.03.4	Goods of palm tree leaves	..	..	..	17½%
4	48.18.91	Goods of palm tree leaves	..	..	..	22½%
5	65.02.1	Goods of palm tree leaves	..	..	..	22½%, or, if higher, \$2.50 per doz
6	65.02.99	Goods of palm tree leaves	..	..	..	22½%
7	65.04.9	Goods of palm tree leaves	..	..	..	22½%, or, if higher, \$2.50 per doz”.

## AMENDMENTS OF PART V. OF THE FIFTH SCHEDULE

1. Omit item 692D, insert the following item:—

“ 692D | 44.28.9 | Oars and sculls .. .. . | (D): 10% ”.

2. Omit items 704 and 705, insert the following item:—

“ 704 | 48.01.1 | Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 | Free ”.  
of this item applies

3. Omit item 722.

4. Omit items 726 and 727, insert the following item:—

“ 726 | 48.05.1 | Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 | Free ”.  
of this item applies

5. Omit items 738 and 739, insert the following item:—

“ 738 | 48.07.1 | Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 | Free ”.  
of this item applies

6. Omit items 775 and 776, insert the following item:—

“ 775 | 48.18.91 | Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 | Free ”.  
of this item applies

## SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

## 7. Omit items 857 to 857c (inclusive), insert the following items:—

" 857	55.09.499	Blanketing or rugging wholly of cotton, being fabrics that are— (a) unbleached unmercerised fabrics; or (b) bleached or mercerised fabrics that are— (i) fabrics of plain or twill weaves that are not printed fabrics; (ii) fabrics that have a raised nap on one or both sides; (iii) fabrics of Jacquard weaves or designs that are not printed or dyed fabrics; or (iv) fabrics that weigh less than 8 ounces per square yard and are dyed or printed, not being fabrics that are laminated or multi-ply fabrics	Free
857A	55.09.499	Blanketing or rugging not falling within the previous item, being fabrics that are— (a) unbleached unmercerised fabrics; or .. .. (b) bleached or mercerised fabrics that are— (i) fabrics of plain or twill weaves that are not printed fabrics; (ii) fabrics that have a raised nap on one or both sides; (iii) fabrics of Jacquard weaves or designs that are not printed or dyed fabrics; or (iv) fabrics that weigh less than 8 ounces per square yard and are dyed or printed, not being fabrics that are laminated or multi-ply fabrics	(A): 14%
857B	55.09.499	Unbleached unmercerised fabrics, for the manufacture of sponge cloths, sweat rags and dorset cloths, not being blanketing or rugging	(A): 22%
857c	55.09.499	Fabrics other than blanketing or rugging, that are— (a) unbleached unmercerised fabrics, for use otherwise than in the manufacture of sponge cloths, sweat rags or dorset cloths; or (b) bleached or mercerised fabrics that are— (i) fabrics of plain or twill weaves that are not printed fabrics; (ii) fabrics that have a raised nap on one or both sides; (iii) fabrics of Jacquard weaves or designs that are not printed or dyed fabrics; or (iv) fabrics that weigh less than 8 ounces per square yard and are dyed or printed, not being fabrics that are laminated or multi-ply fabrics	(A): 36%".

## 8. Omit items 875A to 877A (inclusive), insert the following items:—

" 875A	58.02.3	Floor rugs wholly or partly of wool .. .. .	Free
876	58.02.9	Floor rugs wholly or partly of wool .. .. .	Free
877	58.02.9	Carpets or carpeting, tufted, other than floor rugs wholly or partly of wool	12½%".

## 9. Omit items 994G and 994H, insert the following items:—

" 994G	62.05	Cheese cloths and caps .. .. .	(D): 16%
994H	62.05	Goods other than cheese cloths and caps .. .. .	20%".

## 10. Omit items 999 and 1000, insert the following item:—

" 999	65.02.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	(A): 18%".
-------	---------	---	------------

## SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

11. Omit item 1003.
12. Omit items 1011 and 1012, insert the following item:—
- |        |         |   |        |
|--------|---------|---|--------|
| “ 1011 | 65.04.9 | Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies | 22½%”. |
|--------|---------|---|--------|
13. Omit item 1079A, insert the following item:—
- |         |         |   |      |
|---------|---------|---|------|
| “ 1079A | 73.14.9 | Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies | 5%”. |
|---------|---------|---|------|
14. Omit item 1334.

## THIRD SCHEDULE

Section 5.

## AMENDMENTS OF THE PRINCIPAL ACT AS AMENDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 3 AND 4 OF THIS ACT

## AMENDMENTS OF PART II. OF THE FIRST SCHEDULE

1. After note 9 to Chapter 90 insert the following note:—

“ 10. The following goods are specified for the purposes of paragraphs 90.17.32, 90.17.41 and 90.17.42, that is to say, needles that—

- (a) were in direct transit to Australia on 20 June, 1968; and  
 (b) are entered for home consumption within 21 days after importation.”

2. After paragraph 90.17.31 insert the following paragraph:—

“ 90.17.32	- - Disposable hypodermic syringes put up with needles, being needles that if imported separately would have an FOB price less than \$0.013 each	In respect of the needles—42½%, and, except in respect of needles specified in Note 10 to this Chapter, a temporary duty per needle equal to the amount of temporary duty that would be payable on the needle if it was imported separately; In respect of the remainder of the goods—35%	In respect of the needles—25%, and, except in respect of needles specified in Note 10 to this Chapter, a temporary duty per needle equal to the amount of temporary duty that would be payable on the needle if it was imported separately; In respect of the remainder of the goods—25%”.
------------	--	---	--

3. Omit sub-item 90.17.4, insert the following sub-item:—

“ 90.17.4	- Needles, injection or puncture (including hypodermic needles):		
90.17.41	- - Disposable hypodermic needles put up in individual airtight containers (whether or not sterile) being needles having an FOB price less than \$0.013 each	42½%, and, except in respect of needles specified in Note 10 to this Chapter, a temporary duty of an amount per needle equal	25%, and, except in respect of needles specified in Note 10 to this Chapter, a temporary duty of an amount per needle equal

THIRD SCHEDULE—continued

3.—continued

		to the amount by which the FOB price per needle is less than \$0.013	to the amount by which the FOB price per needle is less than \$0.013
90.17.42	-- Hypodermic needles of the disposable kind having an FOB price less than \$0.0105 each, not put up in individual airtight containers	42½%, and, except in respect of needles specified in Note 10 to this Chapter, a temporary duty of an amount per needle equal to the amount by which the FOB price per needle is less than \$0.0105	25%, and, except in respect of needles specified in Note 10 to this Chapter, a temporary duty of an amount per needle equal to the amount by which the FOB price per needle is less than \$0.0105
90.17.49	-- Other .. .. .	42½%	25%".

AMENDMENTS OF PART V. OF THE FIFTH SCHEDULE

1. After item 1635 insert the following item:—

" 1635A	90.17.32	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	(A): 20%".
---------	----------	---	------------

2. Omit item 1637, insert the following items:—

" 1637	90.17.41	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	(A): 20%
1637A	90.17.42	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	(A): 20%
1637B	90.17.49	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	(A): 20%".

FOURTH SCHEDULE

Section 6.

AMENDMENTS OF THE PRINCIPAL ACT AS AMENDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 3 TO 5 (INCLUSIVE) OF THIS ACT

AMENDMENTS OF PART II. OF THE FIRST SCHEDULE

1. Omit Note 11 to Chapter 40, insert the following Note:—

" 11. For the purposes of sub-item 40.01.2 and paragraphs 40.01.49, 40.02.99 and 40.06.99, the weight by reference to which duty in respect of latex is to be calculated is the weight of the dry rubber content of the latex."

2. Omit paragraph 40.01.41, insert the following paragraph:—

" 40.01.41	-- Of polybutadiene; of polybutadiene-styrene; of polybutadiene and polybutadiene-styrene	60%	60%".
------------	---	-----	-------

3. Omit paragraph 40.05.92, insert the following paragraph:—

" 40.05.92	-- Of polybutadiene; of polybutadiene-styrene; of polybutadiene and polybutadiene-styrene	60%	60%".
------------	---	-----	-------

4. Omit item 40.06, insert the following item:—

" 40.06	* Unvulcanised natural or synthetic rubber (including rubber latex) in rods, tubes or profile shapes, solutions or dispersions or other forms or states; articles of unvulcanised natural or synthetic rubber:		
40.06.1	-- Rods, tubes or profile shapes; articles:		
40.06.11	-- Thread .. .. .	55%	20%



FOURTH SCHEDULE—continued

4.—continued

40.06.12	-- Gaskets and similar joints .. .. .	52½%	27½%
40.06.19	-- Other .. .. .	40%	12½%
40.06.2	- Solutions in organic solvents whether or not containing added fillers or other ingredients	42½%	17½%
40.06.9	- Other:		
40.06.91	-- As prescribed by by-law .. .. .	Free	Free
40.06.92	-- Of polybutadiene; of polybutadiene-styrene; of polybutadiene and polybutadiene-styrene	60%	60%
40.06.99	-- Of other materials.. .. .	\$0.017 per lb	\$0.017 per lb".

AMENDMENT OF PART II. OF THE THIRD SCHEDULE

Omit— " Sub-item 40.06.3 | " ;  
 insert— " Paragraph 40.06.11 | " ;  
 Paragraph 40.06.12 | " ;

AMENDMENT OF PART IV. OF THE THIRD SCHEDULE

Omit— " Sub-item 40.06.9 | " ;  
 insert— " Paragraph 40.06.19 | " ;

SUBSTITUTION OF A NEW FOURTH SCHEDULE

Omit the Fourth Schedule, insert the following Schedule:—

" FOURTH SCHEDULE  
 SUPPORT DUTIES

Part IV.

Column 1 Item No.	Column 2 Tariff classification	Column 3 Goods	Column 4 Support value	Column 5 Temporary support value	Column 6 Rate
1	Sub-item 27.07.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$390 per ton	..	90% of SVD
2	Sub-item 28.40.1	triSodium orthophosphate	\$165 per ton	..	90% of SVD
3	Sub-item 29.01.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$235 per ton	..	90% of SVD
4	Sub-item 29.02.1	Dichlorodiphenyl-trichloroethane	\$600 per ton, and \$8 per ton for each 1% by weight, if any, by which the content of p,p'isomer of dichlorodiphenyl-trichloroethane in the goods exceeds 75% by weight	..	90% of SVD

## FOURTH SCHEDULE—continued

Column 1 Item No.	Column 2 Tariff classification	Column 3 Goods	Column 4 Support value	Column 5 Temporary support value	Column 6 Rate
5	Sub-item 29.02.1	o-Dichlorobenzene ..	\$245 per ton	..	90% of SVD
6	Sub-item 29.02.1	p-Dichlorobenzene ..	\$425 per ton	..	90% of SVD
7	Sub-item 29.04.3	n-Butyl alcohol ..	\$320 per ton	..	90% of SVD
8	Sub-item 29.04.3	Ethenediol ..	\$385 per ton	..	90% of SVD
9	Sub-item 29.06.1	Phenol ..	\$390 per ton	..	90% of SVD
10	Sub-item 29.08.2	Diethylene glycol ..	\$400 per ton	..	90% of SVD
11	Sub-item 29.08.2	Ethylene glycol mono-methyl ether	\$470 per ton	..	90% of SVD
12	Sub-item 29.08.2	Ethylene glycol mono-ethyl ether	\$450 per ton	..	90% of SVD
13	Sub-item 29.08.2	Ethylene glycol mono-butyl ether	\$540 per ton	..	90% of SVD
14	Sub-item 29.08.2	Triethylene glycol ..	\$490 per ton	..	90% of SVD
15	Sub-paragraph 29.14.211	n-Butyl acetate ..	\$320 per ton	..	90% of SVD
16	Sub-item 29.15.1	Esters of phthalic acid, other than diethyl phthalate or dimethyl phthalate; esters of isophthalic acid; esters of phthalic acid and isophthalic acid	\$440 per ton	..	90% of SVD
17	Sub-item 29.16.3	2, 4-Dichlorophenoxy-acetic acid, its salts and esters	\$860 per ton	..	90% of SVD
18	Sub-item 29.16.3	Esters of phthalic acid; esters of isophthalic acid; esters of phthalic acid and isophthalic acid	\$440 per ton	..	90% of SVD
19	Sub-item 29.23.1	Triethanolamine ..	\$525 per ton	..	90% of SVD
20	Paragraph 34.04.11	Artificial waxes and prepared waxes, wholly of or with a basis of polyethylene glycols, having an average molecular weight of 1500 or less	\$550 per ton	..	90% of SVD
21	Paragraph 34.04.11	Artificial waxes and prepared waxes, wholly of or with a basis of polyethylene glycols, having an average molecular weight of more than 1500	\$700 per ton	..	90% of SVD

## FOURTH SCHEDULE—continued

Column 1 Item No.	Column 2 Tariff classification	Column 3 Goods	Column 4 Support value	Column 5 Temporary support value	Column 6 Rate
22	Sub-item 38.11.2	Goods wholly of or with a basis of dichloro-diphenyltrichloroethane	\$600 per ton, and \$8 per ton for each 1% by weight, if any, by which the content of p,p' isomer of dichloro-diphenyl-trichloro-ethane in the goods exceeds 75% by weight	..	90% of SVD
23	Sub-item 38.11.2	Goods wholly of or with a basis of o-dichlorobenzene	\$245 per ton	..	90% of SVD
24	Sub-item 38.11.2	Goods wholly of or with a basis of p-dichlorobenzene	\$425 per ton	..	90% of SVD
25	Sub-item 38.11.2	Goods wholly of or with a basis of 2, 4-dichloro-phenoxyacetic acid or its salts or esters	\$860 per ton	..	90% of SVD
26	Sub-item 38.19.4	Goods other than goods with a basis of diethyl phthalate, dimethyl phthalate, or diethyl phthalate and dimethyl phthalate	\$440 per ton	..	90% of SVD
27	Sub-item 38.19.7	Polyethylene glycols ..	\$550 per ton	..	90% of SVD
28	Sub-item 38.19.7	Mixed ethanolamines ..	\$525 per ton	..	90% of SVD
29	Paragraph 39.01.15	Polyethylene glycols having an average molecular weight of 1500 or less	\$550 per ton	..	90% of SVD
30	Paragraph 39.01.15	Polyethylene glycols having an average molecular weight of more than 1500	\$700 per ton	..	90% of SVD
31	Paragraph 39.02.12	Polyethylene having a density at 23°C of not less than 0.941 gramme per millilitre	\$630 per ton	..	90% of SVD
32	Paragraph 39.02.12	Polyethylene having a density at 23°C of less than 0.941 gramme per millilitre	\$450 per ton	..	90% of SVD
33	Paragraph 39.02.13	Styrene-rubber copolymers; mixtures of polystyrene and rubber	\$550 per ton	..	90% of SVD

## FOURTH SCHEDULE—continued

Column 1 Item No.	Column 2 Tariff classification	Column 3 Goods	Column 4 Support value	Column 5 Temporary support value	Column 6 Rate
34	Paragraph 39.02.13	Polymerisation and copolymerisation products of the styrene type, other than styrene-rubber copolymers or mixtures of polystyrene and rubber	\$415 per ton	..	90% of SVD
35	Sub-paragraph 39.02.151	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$400 per ton	..	90% of SVD
36	Paragraph 40.01.41	Goods with a basis of polybutadiene, oil extended	\$475 per ton	..	90% of SVD
37	Paragraph 40.01.41	Goods with a basis of polybutadiene, other than oil extended	\$575 per ton	..	90% of SVD
38	Paragraph 40.01.41	Goods (other than goods with a basis of polybutadiene), oil extended	\$420 per ton	..	90% of SVD
39	Paragraph 40.01.41	Goods (other than goods with a basis of polybutadiene) other than oil extended	\$520 per ton	..	90% of SVD
40	Paragraph 40.02.92	Goods with a basis of polybutadiene, oil extended	\$475 per ton	..	90% of SVD
41	Paragraph 40.02.92	Goods with a basis of polybutadiene, other than oil extended	\$575 per ton	..	90% of SVD
42	Paragraph 40.02.92	Goods (other than goods with a basis of polybutadiene), oil extended	\$420 per ton	..	90% of SVD
43	Paragraph 40.02.92	Goods (other than goods with a basis of polybutadiene) other than oil extended	\$520 per ton	..	90% of SVD
44	Paragraph 40.05.92	Goods with a basis of polybutadiene, containing 30% or more by weight of carbon black, oil extended	\$440 per ton	..	90% of SVD
45	Paragraph 40.05.92	Goods with a basis of polybutadiene, containing less than 30% by weight of carbon black, oil extended	\$475 per ton	..	90% of SVD
46	Paragraph 40.05.92	Goods with a basis of polybutadiene, containing 30% or more by weight of carbon black, other than oil extended	\$535 per ton	..	90% of SVD
47	Paragraph 40.05.92	Goods with a basis of polybutadiene, containing less than 30% by weight of carbon black, other than oil extended	\$575 per ton	..	90% of SVD

## FOURTH SCHEDULE—continued

Column 1 Item No.	Column 2 Tariff classification	Column 3 Goods	Column 4 Support value	Column 5 Temporary support value	Column 6 Rate
48	Paragraph 40.05.92	Goods (other than goods with a basis of polybutadiene) containing 30% or more by weight of carbon black, oil extended	\$390 per ton	..	90% of SVD
49	Paragraph 40.05.92	Goods (other than goods with a basis of polybutadiene) containing less than 30% by weight of carbon black, oil extended	\$420 per ton	..	90% of SVD
50	Paragraph 40.05.92	Goods (other than goods with a basis of polybutadiene) containing 30% or more by weight of carbon black, other than oil extended	\$485 per ton	..	90% of SVD
51	Paragraph 40.05.92	Goods (other than goods with a basis of polybutadiene) containing less than 30% by weight of carbon black, other than oil extended	\$520 per ton	..	90% of SVD
52	Paragraph 40.06.92	Goods with a basis of polybutadiene, containing 30% or more by weight of carbon black, oil extended	\$440 per ton	..	90% of SVD
53	Paragraph 40.06.92	Goods with a basis of polybutadiene, containing less than 30% by weight of carbon black, oil extended	\$475 per ton	..	90% of SVD
54	Paragraph 40.06.92	Goods with a basis of polybutadiene, containing 30% or more by weight of carbon black, other than oil extended	\$535 per ton	..	90% of SVD
55	Paragraph 40.06.92	Goods with a basis of polybutadiene, containing less than 30% by weight of carbon black, other than oil extended	\$575 per ton	..	90% of SVD
56	Paragraph 40.06.92	Goods (other than goods with a basis of polybutadiene) containing 30% or more by weight of carbon black, oil extended	\$390 per ton	..	90% of SVD
57	Paragraph 40.06.92	Goods (other than goods with a basis of polybutadiene) containing less than 30% by weight of carbon black, oil extended	\$420 per ton	..	90% of SVD

## FOURTH SCHEDULE—continued

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	Column 6
Item No.	Tariff classification	Goods	Support value	Temporary support value	Rate
58	Paragraph 40.06.92	Goods (other than goods with a basis of polybutadiene) containing 30% or more by weight of carbon black, other than oil extended	\$485 per ton	..	90% of SVD
59	Paragraph 40.06.92	Goods (other than goods with a basis of polybutadiene) containing less than 30% by weight of carbon black, other than oil extended	\$520 per ton	..	90% of SVD".

## AMENDMENT OF PART V. OF THE FIFTH SCHEDULE

Omit item 606, insert the following item:—

" 606	40.06.12	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in	Free".
		column 2 of this item applies	